



---

**MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

**FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED**

**SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 and 2020**

---



## INTRODUCTION

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of Blue Thunder Mining Inc. (the "Company", "Blue Thunder", or "BTMI") for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, and related notes thereto (the "Annual Financial Statements") and the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, and related notes thereto (the "Interim Financial Statements"). The Company's reporting currency is the Canadian dollar and all amounts in this MD&A are expressed in Canadian dollars. This MD&A is reported as of November 29, 2021.

## 2.0 CAUTIONARY NOTE

### CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

Except for statements of historical fact relating to the Company, certain information contained in this MD&A constitutes "forward-looking information" under Canadian securities legislation. All statements, other than statements of historical fact, included herein including, without limitation, statements regarding the anticipated content, commencement, anticipated exploration program results, the ability to complete future financings, the ability to complete the required permitting, the ability to complete the exploration program and drilling, and the anticipated business plans and timing of future activities of the Company, are forward-looking statements. Although the Company believes that such statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct. Forward-looking statements are typically identified by words such as: believe, expect, anticipate, intend, estimate, postulate and similar expressions, or are those, which, by their nature, refer to future events. The Company cautions investors that any forward-looking statements by the Company are not guarantees of future results or performance, and that actual results may differ materially from those in forward looking statements as a result of various factors, including, but not limited to, the state of the financial markets for the Company's equity securities, the state of the commodity markets generally, variations in the nature, quality and quantity of any mineral deposits that may be located, variations in the market price of any mineral products the Company may produce or plan to produce, the inability of the Company to obtain any necessary permits, consents or authorizations required, including TSX-V acceptance, for its planned activities, the analytical results from surface trenching and sampling program, including diamond drilling programs, the results of IP surveying, the inability of the Company to produce minerals from its properties successfully or profitably, to continue its projected growth, to raise the necessary capital or to be fully able to implement its business strategies, the potential impact of COVID-19 (coronavirus) on the Company's exploration program and on the Company's general business, operations and financial condition, and other risks and uncertainties. Readers are urged to access [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com) to review additional information about the Company, including the technical reports filed with respect to the Company's mineral properties. This document contains information with respect to adjacent or similar mineral properties in the Chibougamau District in respect of which the Company has no interest or rights to explore or mine. Readers are cautioned that the Company has no interest in or right to acquire any interest in any such properties, and that mineral deposits, and the results of any mining thereof, on adjacent or similar properties, are not indicative of mineral deposits on the Company's properties or any potential exploitation thereof.

## **3.0 BACKGROUND**

### **3.1 DIRECTORS, OFFICERS AND MANAGEMENT**

Chad Williams – Executive Chairman, Director

Jean François Métail – President

Jean-Patrick Lariviere - Director

Louis Gariepy – Director

Phil Girard – Director

Donna McLean – CFO

Igor Zonenschein – Corporate Secretary

Edmond Thorose – Technical Advisor

### **3.2 REGISTERED OFFICE**

The Company's registered office is located at 401 Bay Street, Suite 2704, P.O. Box 4, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2Y4.

### **3.3 EXCHANGE LISTINGS**

The Company's common shares ("Common Shares") are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") under the symbol "BLUE", and on the OTCQB Venture Market ("OTCQB") under the symbol "BLTMF".

### **3.4 CORPORATE INFORMATION**

Blue Thunder (formerly Platform Eight Capital Corp ("Platform Eight")), was incorporated pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on April 28, 2017 and is an exploration stage company engaged in the identification, evaluation, acquisition and exploration of primarily gold and base metal properties in Québec, Ontario, Canada.

Email: [info@bluethundermining.com](mailto:info@bluethundermining.com); Website: <http://www.bluethundermining.com>

## **4.0 STRATEGY AND OBJECTIVES**

BTMI'S strategy is to explore and discover world-class mineral deposits amenable to economic exploitation.

The Company holds a 100% interest in five non-contiguous mineral exploration properties near Chibougamau, Québec. The properties cover approximately 52,000 hectares (ha) and include the Muus, Muus East, Nisk, Fancamp and Embry properties, which together comprise the Muus Project (the "Project"). Of this total, 2,686 hectares in the Muus property are subject to an option agreement to be satisfied over a three-year period.

### **4.1 KEY PERFORMANCE DRIVERS**

- The Company has an experienced exploration team and a diverse Board with strong technical backgrounds
- The Company is using the latest, state-of-the-art geochemical and geophysical techniques to explore under glacial cover – the first time such a property-wide approach is being applied across its vast property holdings

- The Muus Project is located within the historic Chibougamau mining camp of Québec, which has been undergoing a significant revival over the past few years driven by high profile discoveries at the nearby Nelligan and Monster Lake deposits
- The province of Québec is rated among the top jurisdictions worldwide according to the Fraser Institute 2020 Mining Survey
- With the Muus project in Québec, the Company has access to very attractive flow-through funding
- The Project has very good local infrastructure and access, and is amenable to year-round exploration

## 4.2 OBJECTIVES FOR 2021

- Complete an exploration program that comprises property-scale 3D modelling of multiple datasets, targeted diamond drilling at Muus and Fancamp, till and soil sampling programs, IP surveying over selected targets, trenching, channel sampling and prospecting over Muus and other parts of the Project
- Exploration will focus on the discovery of the following types of mineralization:
  - Metasedimentary hosted disseminated gold mineralization, similar to the nearby Nelligan gold deposit
  - Abitibi lode gold style mineralization, similar to the nearby Monster Lake and Philibert deposits
  - Volcanogenic massive sulphide (VMS) copper-lead-zinc mineralization with silver and gold mineralization
- Continue exploration of the Project with the following objectives:
  - Identify and follow-up on new targets generated by the 2021 program
  - Additional drilling around the Company's current main targets and testing new anomalies
- The Company's long-term objective is to make a discovery and complete sufficient drilling to support an inaugural NI 43-101 mineral resource estimate.

## 5.0 Q3 2021 HIGHLIGHTS

### 5.1 TECHNICAL HIGHLIGHTS

Highlights of the Company's activities for the period ended September 30, 2021 and the subsequent period up to the date of this MD&A are as follows:

- **Blue Thunder Initiates 2021 Field Program:** On May 26, 2021, the Company announced the commencement of its 2021 field program, including 2,600 metres of drilling, a till and soil geochemical sampling program at its Fancamp and Muus Claim groups and property-scale 3-D modeling and targeting work.
- **Update on 2021 Field Program:** On August 17, the Company provided an update on exploration activities. Highlights include 2,500 metres of drilling completed in 12 holes, testing various targets at Muus and Fancamp, collection of 183 till samples over the Muus Claim group, and collection of 3,173 soil samples as well as excavator-based stripping and channel sampling at a number of priority target areas at the Fancamp and Muus Claim groups.
- **All field activities have been completed as of September 30:** In addition to field work previously stated, a further 209 soil samples have been collected (total of 3,382 soil samples for 2021), and several days have been spent prospecting on various areas of Muus claim block.
- Analytical results for these programs have now been received, are in the process of validating the QAQC portion as well as initiating the interpretation of all results.
- The geology team is currently compiling information and completing various reports.

## 5.2 FINANCE AND CORPORATE HIGHLIGHTS

### ➤ Stock Options Granted:

- On July 7, 2021, the Company approved the grant of stock options to Mr. Métail for the purchase of up to 500,000 common shares in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.05 per share, expiring on July 7, 2026.
- On September 27, 2021, the Company approved the grant of stock options to consultants of the Company for the purchase of up to 400,000 common shares in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.04 per share, expiring on September 27, 2023.

### ➤ Change of Management:

- Effective July 8, 2021, the Company announced that Mr. Jean François Métail had been appointed President of Blue Thunder.

## 6.0 OVERALL PERFORMANCE - Technical

### 6.1 EXPLORATION STRATEGY AND 2021 WORK PROGRAM

The Company's exploration strategy has been to build and grow a significant and strategic land position within the historical Chapais-Chibougamau mining camp at the eastern end of the Abitibi greenstone belt in the Province of Québec. Since 2017 the Company has continued to expand its exploration land position, through staking and selected land acquisitions; the Project now covers approximately 52,000 hectares. The claim groups include Muus, Fancamp, Muus East, Nisk, and Embry. It is the company's intent to evaluate and select areas with best economic potential and divest of certain land position as it sees fit.

The Company's claim groups are located adjacent to a cluster of historic gold mines, showings and new discoveries, many of which are situated along major east-west or northeast trending regional faults and deformation zones, including the Guercheville, Fancamp and Philibert-Joe Mann Deformation zones ("Chibougamau Gold District").

The Company's Project expansion over the last three years has coincided with ever increasing market interest in the area, largely driven by the ongoing exploration successes achieved by Iamgold Corporation ("Iamgold") in the Chibougamau Gold District. Most notably, on October 22, 2019, Iamgold announced a maiden Inferred Resource estimate (97Mt @ 1.0 g/t gold = 3.2Moz gold<sup>1</sup>) for its Nelligan discovery, a project that they hold in a joint venture with Vanstar Mining Resources Inc. This followed an updated Inferred Resource estimate (1.1Mt @ 12 g/t gold = 433 Koz gold<sup>2</sup>) announced by Iamgold on April 9, 2018, for its high-grade Monster Lake gold deposit.

Blue Thunder's previous exploration activities have included data compilation, as well as prospecting, trenching, sampling and drilling over selected target areas. In early 2019, a high resolution, fixed-wing, airborne magnetic and VLF-EM survey was flown by Terraquest Ltd. (the "Terraquest Survey") over a portion of the Project covering 2,030 line-kilometres. In addition, in Q1 2020, the Company purchased more than 6,250 line-kilometres of helicopter-borne magnetic geophysical data that was completed in late 2019 over various parts of the Project.

---

<sup>1</sup> Nelligan NI 43-101 Technical Report, Oct 22, 2019, Prepared for Iamgold Corp and Vanstar Mining Resources

<sup>2</sup> Monster Lake NI 43-101 Technical Report, Apr 9, 2018, Prepared for Iamgold Corp and Tomagold Corp

In Q3 and Q4 of 2020, the Company completed trenching as well as fourteen diamond drill holes (2,808 metres) on the Fancamp Claim group designed to confirm and possibly expand gold-mineralized zones discovered by previous companies at the A-, B- and D-zones (See January 20, 2021 news release for more details).

In Q4 2020, the Company prioritized three areas for follow-on exploration and diamond drilling on the Company's Muus Claim group. Two of these areas, the Lac des Vents and Lac Bernard grids are located along the Guercheville Deformation Zone, which is host to lamgold's Nelligan discovery, whereas the third target, the Lac Cowan grid, occurs along the Philibert-Joe Mann Deformation zone. IP/resistivity surveys were completed at Lac Bernard and Lac Cowan and an historical survey was re-interpreted at Lac des Vents to fine-tune drill targets (See November 12, 2020 news release for more details). This was followed by 1,278 metres of drilling in six holes (See March 03, 2021 news release for more details).

In Q1 2021, the Company commissioned Geosig Inc. of Quebec City, Quebec to complete a 10.5 line-kilometre IP survey over the Tectonic Grid<sup>3</sup>, located on the South-West portion of its Muus Claim group, targeting "Nelligan-style" sedimentary-hosted gold mineralization. The objective of the IP survey was to identify new conductors, potentially associated with gold and/or base metal sulphide mineralization. In all, seven IP anomalies were identified, each with a roughly east-west trend and most with strong and very well-defined IP responses. Several of the IP anomalies remain open to the east or west and may be drill tested during the Company's Summer 2021 exploration program.

In preparation for the Summer 2021 exploration program, the Company completed a \$2.4 million financing in Q4 2020. Exploration activities including till and soil sampling surveys, property scale 3-D modeling and targeting, regional prospecting, mapping and trenching as well as core drilling, commenced in May, as part of the 2021 exploration program.

Below are highlights summarizing progress to date of the Summer 2021 exploration program:

- **Drilling:** Approximately 2,522 metres of core drilling have been completed in 12 holes, testing various targets on the Muus and Fancamp claim groups, including step-out drill holes at the "Discovery Zone" and testing of IP anomalies identified on the Tectonic Grid. Analytical results from this drilling program have been received and are going through QAQC validation and interpretation.
- **Till and soil sampling:** 183 till samples have been collected over the Muus Claim group and submitted to IOS Services Géoscientifiques Inc. ("IOS") for gold-grain-content analysis; 3,382 B-horizon soil samples have also been collected over selected grid-areas of the Muus, Muus East and Fancamp claim groups. Analytical results from these programs have been received and are going through QAQC validation and interpretation.
- **Stripping and channel sampling:** A program of excavator-based stripping, mapping and channel sampling was completed at a number of priority target areas at the Fancamp and Muus claim groups to help improve understanding of geological and structural controls on mineralization.
- **Mapping and Prospecting:** Several days have been spent prospecting on various areas of Muus claim block that had seen little work since the acquisition of this land package by the Company.

Till and soil geochemical data collected from Blue Thunder's Summer 2021 exploration program will be combined with the Company's new property-scale 3D models to prioritize and vector-in to prospective targets. This is the first time that such a property-wide approach has been employed to explore under glacial cover on Blue Thunder's vast property holdings.

---

<sup>3</sup> The Tectonic Grid occurs within a block of forty-seven (47) claims optioned from Ressources Tectonic Inc., in which the Company has an option to earn a 100% interest

## 6.2 EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Pursuant to the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation assets, upon acquiring the legal right to explore a mineral property (exploration and evaluation assets), all direct costs related to the acquisition of a mineral property are capitalized.

The following table illustrates the Company's exploration and evaluation assets:

<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$515,000</b>
Acquisition of additional mining claims	432,977
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$947,977</b>
Acquisition of additional mining claims	27,500
<b>Balance, September 30, 2021</b>	<b>\$975,477</b>

## 6.3 EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES

Pursuant to the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures, BTMI expenses exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred. Exploration and evaluation expenditures include property option payments that are made at the discretion of the Company, and evaluation activities.

Once a project has been established as commercially viable and technically feasible, related development expenditures are capitalized. This includes costs incurred in preparing the site for mining operations. Capitalization ceases when the mine is capable of commercial production, with the exception of development costs that give rise to a future benefit.

Exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized if the Company can demonstrate that these expenditures meet the criteria of an identifiable intangible asset.

Following is a table illustrating exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020:

Periods ended September 30,	Three Months		Nine Months	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
<b>Geology/Field</b>				
Drilling (including supplies and logistics expenses)	<b>\$1,105</b>	\$218,369	<b>\$363,352</b>	\$218,369
Assays	<b>80,944</b>	22,668	<b>346,507</b>	48,474
Consulting (contract geologists and other technical specialists)	<b>87,563</b>	282,779	<b>326,411</b>	404,624
Camp, field expenses (including geochemistry and geophysics)	<b>107,720</b>	96,400	<b>306,506</b>	496,400
Claim maintenance	<b>21,491</b>	2,193	<b>88,612</b>	41,783
Travel, transportation	<b>22,572</b>	20,682	<b>44,097</b>	20,682
<b>Financial/Administrative Support</b>				
Other (includes CSR, Environment, G&A, insurance, legal etc.)	<b>130,624</b>	24,205	<b>285,655</b>	24,205
	<b>\$452,019</b>	\$667,296	<b>\$1,761,139</b>	\$1,254,537

#### 6.4 OVERALL PERFORMANCE - Financial

The Company is currently engaged in mineral exploration in Québec, Canada. The Company's exploration activities are at an early stage, and it has not yet been determined whether its properties contain economically recoverable material. As a result, the Company has no current sources of revenue other than interest earned on cash which is derived from issuances of share capital. There are no known deposits of minerals on any of the mineral exploration properties of the Company and any planned activities of the Company consist of exploratory searches for minerals.

#### 6.5 SELECTED PERIOD FINANCIAL INFORMATION

<b>As at</b>	<b>September 30, 2021</b>	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Total assets	<b>1,910,919</b>	4,290,489
Total liabilities	<b>484,476</b>	1,012,804
Exploration and evaluation assets	<b>975,477</b>	947,977
<b>Three months ended</b>	<b>September 30, 2021</b>	September 30, 2020
	\$	\$
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	<b>452,019</b>	667,296
G&A	<b>270,938</b>	354,817
Net loss for the year	<b>597,421</b>	824,516
Loss per share – basic and diluted	<b>\$0.01</b>	\$0.01
Interest income	<b>(744)</b>	(750)
<b>Nine months ended</b>	<b>September 30, 2021</b>	September 30, 2020
	\$	\$
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	<b>1,761,139</b>	1,254,537
G&A	<b>648,319</b>	789,566
Net loss for the year	<b>1,919,476</b>	2,427,179
Loss per share – basic and diluted	<b>\$0.02</b>	\$0.04
Interest income	<b>(3,874)</b>	(1,743)

#### 6.6 QUARTERLY RESULTS

##### Three-month Period Ended September 30, 2021 compared to September 30, 2020

The net loss for the three-month period ended September 30, 2021 was \$597,421 (2020 - \$824,516), a decrease of \$227,095. The Company completed its 2021 field exploration program in Q3/2021.

For the three months ended September 30, 2021, total general and administrative expenses ("G&A") are 28% lower, period over period. The decrease over the prior year period mainly relates to a significant decline in share-based compensation paid during Q3/2021 of \$23,779 vs \$149,492 paid during Q3/2020. Office and



general expenses of \$102,677 in Q3/2021 represents an increase of \$39,531 compared to Q3/2020 of \$63,146, mainly due to BTMI management's efforts during Q3/2021 on promotional and investor relations activities in order to generate interest in the Company. In 2021, with new management personnel added, management and consulting fees were higher (\$115,575 versus \$69,900) compared to the prior year comparative period. Professional fees in 2020 of \$34,600 were incurred for regulatory, legal and accounting fees leading up to the financing completed in Q4 2020. This is compared to \$19,554 in Q3/2021, which were related to routine regulatory fees, costs incurred to register the Company to be DTC certified, and expenditures required to hold the Company's Annual General Meeting.

Exploration and evaluation expenses ("E&E") were significantly lower in Q3/2021 compared to Q3/2020 (\$452,019 versus \$667,296) however, year to date, exploration expenditures were 40% higher in 2021 mainly due to higher drilling and laboratory analysis costs. The Company's field exploration program was completed early in the current quarter. As such, drilling costs amounted to \$1,105 in Q3/2021 at the Company's Muus and Fancamp claim groups, while in the prior year comparative quarter, the Company spent \$218,369 on drilling work. Assay work done to analyze the till samples taken during the 2021 field program resulted in expenditures of \$160,944 in the current quarter compared to \$22,668 in Q3/2020. In the current quarter, camp and field expenses of \$107,720 related to the execution and wrap-up of the field program which included an IP survey and other geochemistry and geophysics work. Travel and transportation expenses of \$22,572 were incurred during the three months ended September 30, 2021 related to the cost of geologists and consultants to travel to and from the camp and project site, versus \$20,682 being incurred during Q3/2020. Other expenses of \$130,624 incurred in Q3/2021 related to insurance, software subscriptions, equipment rentals, and other project-related administrative costs compared to \$24,205 in Q3/2020.

#### **Nine-month Period Ended September 30, 2021 compared to September 30, 2020**

The net loss for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2021 was \$1,919,476 (2020 - \$2,427,179), a decrease of \$507,703 over the prior year. In the prior year period, the higher loss is mainly due to exploration and evaluation expenditures of \$1,254,537 and the qualifying transaction completed in February 2020 of \$596,448, which represents the excess of purchase price over the fair value of assets acquired. Shares issued for the acquisition were valued at \$1,121,448 while the only asset acquired was cash of \$506,448. The difference was then recorded as an expense to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. That difference, period-over-period, is offset by the increased flow-through share premium recorded during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 of \$486,108 vs \$211,629 recognized during the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021, total G&A expenses decreased by \$141,247. Management changes and additional staff hired in 2021 comprised nearly half of the period expense (\$310,212 of \$648,319) of total G&A. Professional fees declined by \$139,018 and legal, accounting, and other professional fees of \$204,912 were incurred related to activity leading up to and including the completion of the Qualifying Transaction. This is compared to \$65,894 in the current year period. Share-based compensation of \$58,134 was recorded for options that vested during the nine months ended September 30, 2021, while \$175,041 was expensed for options granted in the same period in the prior year.

Exploration expenses were significantly higher in the nine months ended September 30, 2021 (\$1,761,139 versus \$1,254,537 in 2020), due to the costs incurred for the 2021 field program. The Company has drilled 2,522 metres in the 2021 period, in 12 holes, and completed an IP survey to identify additional targets. Drilling costs accounted for \$363,352 of total exploration expenses for the 2021 period vs. \$218,369 spent during the 2020 9-month period. \$426,507 was incurred during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 for assays and laboratory analysis of till samples compared to \$48,474 in the 2020 period. Camp expenses, field labour, and field supplies cost \$306,506 for the 2021 field program vs. \$496,400 incurred in the 2020 period. Prior year period expenditures include \$400,000 for the acquisition of strategic exploration data with respect to certain claims of the Company's Muus and Nisk claim groups. An additional \$326,411 (2020 - \$404,624) was expended

for geologists and other technical specialists essential to the planning and execution of the 2021 field program on the Company's Muus and Fancamp claim groups. Program administration costs, such as geological software subscriptions, insurance, equipment rentals, and other costs totaled \$285,655 for the current year period compared to \$23,905 in the prior year period.

If flow-through shares are issued at a premium to the market share price, a liability is recognized for the excess amount paid. As exploration work is carried out, the Company reduces its flow-through spending commitment (and liability) for the amount of eligible expenditures (as defined by the Income Tax Act) incurred and derecognizes the original flow-through premium liability. Through this mechanism, during the three months ended September 30, 2021, a premium of \$260,831 (September 30, 2020 – \$10,236) was recovered and recognized as other income on the Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the period. During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, a premium of \$361,316 (September 30, 2020 – \$14,782) was recovered and recognized.

The following table sets out selected quarterly results of the Company for the eight quarters prior to the effective date of this report. The information contained herein is drawn from the quarterly, consolidated financial statements of the Company:

	2021			2020
	September 30	June 30	March 31	December
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	744	2,057	1,073	733
Working capital	450,966	1,024,508	1,857,895	2,329,708
Exploration and evaluation assets	975,477	975,477	960,477	947,977
Operating expenses	722,957	1,110,247	576,254	832,265
Net loss for the period	597,421	847,359	474,696	582,373
Net loss per share <sup>(1)</sup>	0.01	0.01	0.00	0.01

	2020			2019
	September 30	June 30	March 31	December
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	750	—	992	1,067
Working capital (deficiency)	1,340,433	1,731,074	623,165	(4,614)
Exploration and evaluation assets	943,871	943,776	515,000	515,000
Operating expenses	1,022,113	724,614	297,376	284,569
Net loss for the period	824,516	714,378	888,286	261,482
Net loss per share <sup>(1)</sup>	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.01

Notes:

- (1) Net loss per share on a diluted basis is the same as basic net loss per share. Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of stock options and warrants as they were anti-dilutive.

## 6.7 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS

Period ended September 30,	2021	2020
Net cash (used in) provided by:		
Operating activities	<b>\$(2,631,893)</b>	\$(1,255,690)
Investing activities	<b>(27,500)</b>	—
Financing activities	<b>100</b>	2,633,544
Increase (decrease) in cash	<b>(2,659,293)</b>	1,377,854
Cash, beginning of period	<b>3,088,695</b>	396,176
Cash, end of period	<b>\$429,402</b>	\$1,774,030

Net cash used in operating activities during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 was \$2,631,893. The principal components of the spending are described above.

The Company used cash in investing activities of \$27,500 during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to \$nil in 2020. The 2021 payment was related to an acquisition of four claims from a private vendor.

During the first nine months of 2020, the Company completed financings for net proceeds of \$2,076,669, acquired \$525,000 cash through the Qualifying Transaction, and 319,486 stock options were exercised for proceeds of \$31,875. No financings were completed and proceeds from options exercised in the 2021 period totaled proceeds of \$100.

## 6.8 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND KEY MANAGEMENT EXPENSE

Related parties as defined by IAS 24 - *Related Party Disclosures* include members of the Board of Directors, key management personnel, and any companies controlled by these individuals. Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling activities of the Company being directors and executive management, comprising of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer.

The transactions noted below are in the normal course of business and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict-of-interest laws and regulations.

Remuneration of directors and key management personnel, of the Company was as follows:

Periods ended September 30,	Three months		Nine months	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Consulting fees – general and administrative expenses	<b>\$115,575</b>	\$82,500	<b>\$300,212</b>	\$203,750
Consulting fees – exploration and evaluation expenditures	<b>45,000</b>	71,167	<b>67,500</b>	138,667
Share-based compensation	<b>22,997</b>	149,492	<b>49,772</b>	175,041
	<b>\$183,571</b>	\$303,159	<b>\$417,483</b>	\$517,458

Consulting fees included in general and administrative expenses include amounts paid to Grove Corporate Services Ltd., a private company through which the services of the CFO and Corporate Secretary are provided.

As at September 30, 2021, a total of \$105,849 (December 31, 2020 - \$51,982) was owed to officers, directors and companies controlled by officers and directors. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest-bearing, with

no fixed terms of repayment.

## **7.0 LIQUIDITY AND EQUITY TRANSACTIONS**

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. During the period ended September 30, 2021 Management relied on the funds raised in Q2/2020 and Q4/2020 to meet the Company's exploration expenditures and corporate costs. At September 30, 2021, the Company had cash of \$429,402 (December 31, 2020 - \$3,088,695) to settle current liabilities of \$484,476 (December 31, 2020 - \$1,012,804). Current liabilities include a flow-through share liability of \$166,569 (2020 - \$652,677) which does not get settled by cash. Instead, this balance is amortized (decreased) against qualifying flow-through expenditures which are required to be incurred before December 31, 2022 (see 14.0 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES, *Flow-Through Shares Expenditure Commitment*). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days.

As at September 30, 2021, the Company had working capital of \$450,966 compared to \$2,329,708 at December 31, 2020. The Company has no revenue from operations and is dependent on financings for working capital.

BTMI's cash is held in cash balances and interest-bearing investments. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in high yield savings accounts and guaranteed investment certificates issued by a recognized Canadian chartered bank. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and the creditworthiness of the bank where the investments are held. As a result, Management believes the Company's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal.

On January 28, 2021, 250,000 stock options were granted to a recently appointed director of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share, expiring on January 27, 2026. The options vest as to one half on the date of grant, and one half on the first anniversary of the date of grant.

On March 18, 2021, 285,000 stock options were granted to consultants of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share, expiring on March 18, 2026. Of the options granted, 35,000 vest as to one half on the date of grant, and one half on the first anniversary of the date of grant. The remaining 250,000 vest as to one quarter as of June 18, 2021, one quarter on September 18, 2021, one quarter on December 18, 2021, and one quarter on March 18, 2022.

On June 2, 2021, 250,000 stock options were granted to an officer of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.055 per share, expiring on June 2, 2026. The options vest as to one half on the date of grant, and one-half on the six-month anniversary of the date of grant.

On July 7, 2021, the Company's Board of Directors granted 500,000 stock options to an officer of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.05 per share, expiring on July 7, 2026. The options vest as to one half on the date of grant, and one half on the first anniversary of the date of grant.

On September 27, 2021, the Company's Board of Directors granted 400,000 stock options to consultants of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.04 per share, expiring on September 27, 2023. The options vest as to one quarter every three months, starting three months from the date of grant.

The exercise of stock options can contribute to the Company's working capital but there is no guarantee that the options will be exercised.

## Flow-Through Share Premium Liability

The following is a continuity schedule of the liability related to flow-through share issuances:

<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$38,395</b>
Liability incurred on flow-through shares issued	1,075,070
Flow-through share premium recognized	(460,788)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$652,677</b>
Flow-through share premium recognized	(486,108)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2021</b>	<b>\$166,569</b>

The flow-through common shares (defined below) issued in the private placements completed during the year ended December 31, 2020 were issued at a premium to the estimated price of a regular common share, in recognition of the tax benefits accruing to subscribers. The flow-through share premium for these private placements was calculated to be \$1,075,070.

The flow-through share premium is derecognized through income as eligible exploration expenditures are incurred.

### 7.1 WORKING CAPITAL RESOURCES

Management believes it has sufficient capital to meet the ongoing exploration and corporate costs for 2021 however, additional financings may be required to fund future exploration and for working capital purposes, depending on the exploration results.

Most of the Company's requirements for capital to maintain its ownership level in its properties, as well as pay for exploration expenditures and administrative expenses have been met through the completion of private placements and the exercise of stock options and warrants. Typically, these monies have come from institutional and high net worth investors and the amounts raised have been a function of the level of market interest in the junior resource industry as well as the general level of interest in the equity and mineral commodity markets. The Company will have to rely on further equity financings in order to maintain an adequate liquidity base with which to support its general operations and exploration and development mandate.

The mineral exploration business is risky, and most exploration projects do not become mines. The Company may offer other mining companies the opportunity to acquire interests in any of its properties in return for funding by such companies of all or part of the exploration and development of such properties. For the funding of any property acquisitions or exploration conducted by the Company, the Company depends on the issue of shares from treasury to investors. Such financing will depend, in turn, on various factors, such as a positive mineral exploration climate, positive stock market conditions, the Company's track record and the experience of management. If such financing is unavailable for any reason, the Company may become unable to retain its mineral interests and carry out its business plan.

### 8.0 OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.

### 9.0 PROPOSED TRANSACTION

The Company has no proposed transactions pending, however similar to other mineral exploration companies, Management does, from time to time, evaluate opportunities that may result in expanding the Company's portfolio of assets.

## **10.0 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES, AND ASSUMPTIONS**

Management makes judgements in its process of applying the Company's accounting policies in the preparation of its Interim Financial Statements. In addition, the preparation of financial data requires that Management makes assumptions and estimates of effects of uncertain future events on the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates as the estimation process is inherently uncertain. Estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates and the resulting effects on the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities are accounted for prospectively.

Management of the Company applies assumptions and makes judgements in determining the recoverability of other receivables, assets' carrying values and impairment charges, fair values of warrants and options, income tax recovery and deferred tax assets, and restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations.

For additional details, the critical judgments, estimates and assumptions applied in the preparation of the Company's Interim Financial Statements are reflected in note 3 of the Company's Annual Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

## **11.0 ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS NOT YET EFFECTIVE**

### *Basis of consolidation and presentation*

The Interim Financial Statements incorporate the accounts of Blue Thunder Mining Inc. and Platform Eight Capital Corp., from February 12, 2020.

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by IASB and interpretations issued by IFRIC.

### *New Accounting Standards Not Yet Effective*

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1") was amended in January 2020 to provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent is based solely on a company's right to defer settlement at the reporting date. The right needs to be unconditional and must have substance. The amendments also clarify that the transfer of a company's own equity instruments is regarded as settlement of a liability, unless it results from the exercise of a conversion option meeting the definition of an equity instrument. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2023.

IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, and Contingent Assets ("IAS 37") was amended. The amendments clarify that when assessing if a contract is onerous, the cost of fulfilling the contract includes all costs that relate directly to the contract – i.e. a full-cost approach. Such costs include both the incremental costs of the contract

(i.e. costs a company would avoid if it did not have the contract) and an allocation of other direct costs incurred on activities required to fulfill the contract – e.g. contract management and supervision, or depreciation of equipment used in fulfilling the contract. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2022.

Additional details regarding the accounting standards applied in the preparation of the Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are reflected in note 3 of the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

## **12.0 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:

- to ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve the ongoing business objectives including funding of future growth opportunities, and pursuit of accretive acquisitions; and
- to maximize shareholder return.

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to meet its objectives given the current outlook of the business and industry in general. The Company may manage its capital structure by issuing new shares, adjusting capital spending, or disposing of assets. The capital structure is reviewed by management and the Board of Directors on an ongoing basis. The Company's ability to continue to carry out its planned exploration activities is uncertain and dependent upon securing additional financing.

The Company considers its capital to be comprised of share capital, warrants reserve, contributed surplus, and accumulated deficit which, at September 30, 2021, totaled \$1,426,443 (December 31, 2020 - \$3,277,685).

The Company manages capital through its financial and operational forecasting processes. The Company reviews its working capital and forecasts its future cash flows based on operating expenditures, and other investing and financing activities. The forecast is updated based on activities related to its mineral properties. The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained significantly unchanged during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020.

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than of the TSXV which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) \$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months. As of September 30, 2021, the Company believes it is compliant with the policies of the TSXV.

## **13.0 SHARE CAPITAL**

Activity in the Company's equity accounts is more fully described in notes 9 to 11 of the Interim Financial Statements for the period ended September 30, 2021.

There were 102,807,404 common shares outstanding as of September 30, 2021, and the issued share capital was \$6,128,853. Changes in issued share capital during the year ended December 31, 2020, and the period ended September 30, 2021 were as follows:

	Number of Common Shares	Amount
<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>38,846,840</b>	<b>1,109,699</b>
Private placements	44,371,902	4,951,947
Less: share issue costs	—	(552,652)
Warrants	—	(360,584)
Flow-through share premium	—	(1,075,070)
Shares issued on Qualifying Transaction	9,604,068	1,062,444
Shares issued as consideration	1,150,307	150,000
Shares issued for property acquisition	4,614,436	438,871
Shares issued for data purchase agreement	3,200,000	320,000
Shares issued for the exercise of stock options	818,851	74,034
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>102,606,404</b>	<b>\$6,118,689</b>
Shares issued for property acquisition	200,000	10,000
Shares issued for the exercise of stock options (d)(ii)	1,000	164
<b>Balance, September 30, 2021</b>	<b>102,807,404</b>	<b>\$6,128,853</b>

### 13.1 WARRANTS

The following table reflects the warrants activity during the year ended December 31, 2020 and the period ended September 30, 2021:

	Number of Warrants	Fair value on the date of issuance
<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>3,944,664</b>	<b>\$145,075</b>
Issued	11,459,565	507,207
Issued on qualifying transaction	214,162	10,972
Expired	(2,237,048)	(80,317)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>13,381,343</b>	<b>\$582,937</b>
Expired	(3,015,952)	(118,335)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2021</b>	<b>10,365,391</b>	<b>\$464,602</b>

The following table reflects the warrants issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2021:

Exercise Price	Number of Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life - Years	Expiry Date
\$0.1000	1,069,756	0.75	June 30, 2022
\$0.1500	4,688,830	0.75	June 30, 2022
\$0.1000	176,400	0.79	July 15, 2022
\$0.1500	1,560,000	0.79	July 15, 2022
\$0.1100	1,520,405	1.19	December 10, 2022
\$0.1500	1,350,000	1.19	December 10, 2022
	<b>10,365,391</b>		



The weighted average exercise price at is \$0.1381 (December 31, 2020 - \$0.1448). The weighted average remaining life at September 30, 2021 is 0.88 years (December 31, 2020 – 1.59 years).

## 13.2 STOCK OPTIONS

The following table reflects the options activity during the year ended December 31, 2020, and the period ended September 30, 2021:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>4,564,090</b>	<b>\$0.04</b>
Granted	2,935,000	0.12
Granted on qualifying transaction	600,000	0.10
Exercised	(818,851)	0.04
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>7,280,239</b>	<b>\$0.08</b>
Granted (v,vi,viii,ix)	1,685,000	0.09
Exercised	(1,000)	0.10
<b>Balance, September 30, 2021</b>	<b>8,964,239</b>	<b>\$0.08</b>

The following table reflects the options outstanding as of September 30, 2021:

Exercise	Number of Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life - Years	Number of Options Exercisable	Expiry Date
\$0.10	600,000	1.37	600,000	February 12, 2023
\$0.04	400,000	1.99	—	September 27, 2023
\$0.08	620,000	3.56	620,000	April 23, 2025
\$0.10	380,000	3.82	380,000	July 27, 2025
\$0.12	160,000	3.83	160,000	July 28, 2025
\$0.14	1,775,000	3.85	1,775,000	August 6, 2025
\$0.10	250,000	4.33	250,000	January 27, 2026
\$0.10	284,000	4.47	141,500	March 18, 2026
\$0.055	250,000	4.67	125,000	June 2, 2026
\$0.05	500,000	4.77	250,000	July 7, 2026
\$0.04	3,745,239	6.70	3,745,239	June 11, 2028
	<b>8,964,239</b>		<b>8,046,739</b>	

## 14.0 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

### *Environmental Contingencies*

The Company's mining and exploration activities are subject to various federal, provincial and state laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company conducts its operations so as to protect public health and the environment and believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and

regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

### **Flow-Through Shares Expenditure Commitment**

- i. Pursuant to the terms of a flow-through share agreement, the Company is in the process of complying with its flow-through contractual obligations to subscribers with respect to the Income Tax Act (Canada) requirements for flow-through shares. Under regular rules, all proceeds raised through the issuance of flow-through shares would have to be spent on Canadian Exploration Expenditures (as such term is defined in the Income Tax Act (Canada)) by December 31, 2021, arising from the flow-through share offerings completed during 2020. On July 24, 2020, the Government of Canada announced its proposal to assist flow-through share issuers due to the impacts of COVID-19, by extending the timelines for spending the capital raised through the issuance of flow-through securities by 12 months. On June 29, 2021, this legislation was signed into law. The Company now has until December 31, 2022 to comply with its spending commitments. The Company has indemnified the subscribers of the flow-through shares for taxable amounts that may become due if the Company does not complete its contractual obligations related to the flow-through shares.

## **15.0 OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA**

<b>As at</b>	<b>Common Shares</b>	<b>Warrants</b>	<b>Stock Options</b>	<b>Fully Diluted</b>
December 31, 2020	102,606,404	13,381,343	7,280,239	123,267,986
September 30 and November 29, 2021	102,807,404	10,365,391	8,964,239	122,137,034

## **16.0 RISKS**

An investment in the securities of the Company is highly speculative and involves numerous and significant risks and should be undertaken only by investors whose financial resources are sufficient to enable them to assume such risks and who have no need for immediate liquidity in their investment. Prospective investors should carefully consider the risk factors described below.

- *Exploration Stage Company and Exploration Risks*

The Company is a junior resource company focused primarily on the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties located in Canada. The properties of the Company have no established reserves. There is no assurance that any of the projects can be mined profitably. Accordingly, it is not assured that the Company will realize any profits in the short to medium term, if at all. Any profitability in the future from the business of the Company will be dependent upon developing and commercially mining an economic deposit of minerals, which in itself is subject to numerous risk factors. The exploration and development of mineral deposits involve a high degree of financial risk over a significant period of time that even a combination of management's careful evaluation, experience and knowledge may not eliminate. While discovery of ore-bearing structures may result in substantial rewards, few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. Major expenses may be required to establish reserves by drilling and to construct mining and processing facilities at a particular site. It is impossible to ensure that the current exploration, development and production programs of the Company will result in profitable commercial mining operations. The profitability of the Company's operations will be, in part, directly related to the cost and success of its exploration and development programs, which may be affected by a number of factors.

Substantial expenditures are required to establish reserves that are sufficient to commercially mine some of the Company's properties and to construct complete and install mining and processing facilities on those properties that are actually mined and developed.

- *No History of Profitability*

The Company is an exploration stage company with no history of profitability. There can be no assurance that the operations of the Company will be profitable in the future. The Company has limited financial resources and will require additional financing to further explore, develop, acquire, retain and engage in commercial production on its property interests and, if financing is unavailable for any reason, the Company may become unable to acquire and retain its mineral concessions and carry out its business plan.

- *Government Regulations*

The Company's exploration operations are subject to government legislation, policies and controls relating to prospecting, development, production, environmental protection, mining taxes and labor standards. In order for the Company to carry out its mining activities, its exploitation must be kept current. There is no guarantee that the Company's exploitation will be extended or that new exploitation will be granted. In addition, such exploitation could be changed and there can be no assurances that any application to renew any existing will be approved. The Company may be required to contribute to the cost of providing the required infrastructure to facilitate the development of its properties. The Company will also have to obtain and comply with permits and that may contain specific conditions concerning operating procedures, water use, waste disposal, spills, environmental studies, abandonment and restoration plans and financial assurances. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to comply with any such conditions.

- *Market Fluctuation and Commercial Quantities*

The market for minerals is influenced by many factors beyond the control of the Company such as changing production costs, the supply and demand for minerals, the rate of inflation, the inventory of mineral producing companies, the international economic and political environment, changes in international investment patterns, global or regional consumption patterns, costs of substitutes, currency availability and exchange rates, interest rates, speculative activities in connection with minerals, and increased production due to improved mining and production methods. The metals industry in general is intensely competitive and there is no assurance that, even if commercial quantities and qualities of metals are discovered, a market will exist for the profitable sale of such metals. Commercial viability of precious and base metals and other mineral deposits may be affected by other factors that are beyond the Company's control including particular attributes of the deposit such as its size, quantity and quality, the cost of mining and processing, proximity to infrastructure and the availability of transportation and sources of energy, financing, government legislation and regulations including those relating to prices, taxes, royalties, land tenure, land use, import and export restrictions, exchange controls, restrictions on production, as well as environmental protection. It is impossible to assess with certainty the impact of various factors that may affect commercial viability so that any adverse combination of such factors may result in the Company not receiving an adequate return on invested capital.

- *Mining Risks and Insurance*

The Company is subject to risks normally encountered in the mining industry, such as unusual or unexpected geological formations, cave-ins or flooding. The Company may become subject to liability for pollution, damage to life or property and other hazards of mineral exploration against which it or the operator if its exploration

programs cannot insure or against which it or such operator may elect not to insure because of high premium costs or other reasons. Payment of such liabilities would reduce funds available for acquisition of mineral prospects or exploration and development and would have a material adverse effect on the financial position of the Company.

- *Environmental Protection*

The mining and mineral processing industries are subject to extensive governmental regulations for the protection of the environment, including regulations relating to air and water quality, mine reclamation, solid and hazardous waste handling and disposal and the promotion of occupational health and safety, which may adversely affect the Company or require it to expend significant funds.

- *Capital Investment*

The ability of the Company to continue exploration and development of its property interests will be dependent upon its ability to raise significant additional financing. There is no assurance that adequate financing will be available to the Company or that the terms of such financing will be. Should the Company not be able to obtain such financing, its properties may be lost entirely.

- *Conflicts of Interest*

Certain of the directors and officers of the Company may also serve as directors and officers of other companies involved in base and precious metal exploration and development and consequently, the possibility of conflict exists. Any decisions made by such directors involving the Company will be made in accordance with the duties and obligations of directors to deal fairly and in good faith with the Company and such other companies. In addition, such directors will declare, and refrain from voting on, any matters in which they may have a conflict of interest.

- *Current Global Financial Conditions*

Current global financial conditions have been characterized by increased volatility, declining liquidity and the exit of a number of traditional investors from public markets. Access to public financing has been made more challenging by a global contraction of commercial and consumer credit markets. The ensuing decline in consumption has led to a marked erosion of investor confidence and risk tolerance. A major consequence/contributor to these factors may be seen in the unparalleled number of established financial institutions facing involuntary corporate reorganization, insolvency, bankruptcy and/or governmental intervention. While the most sensational of the corporate casualties have occurred in the United States, the global nature of today's economic reality has left no interrelated public market unscathed. These factors may affect the ability of the Company to obtain equity or debt financing in the future on terms favourable to the Company or at all. Any or all of these economic factors, as well as other factors not specifically identified herein, may cause a decline in asset values that could be deemed to be other than temporary, resulting in impairment losses. If such conditions continue, the Company's operations could be negatively impacted, and the trading price of its common shares may be adversely affected.

Securities of mining and mineral exploration companies, including the common shares of the Company, have experienced substantial volatility in the past, often based on factors unrelated to the financial performance or prospects of the companies involved. These factors include macroeconomic developments in Canada and globally, and market perceptions of the attractiveness of particular industries. The price of the securities of the Company is also significantly affected by short-term changes in commodity prices, base and precious

metal prices or other mineral prices, currency exchange fluctuation and the political environment in the countries in which the Company does business.

- *Novel Coronavirus (“COVID-19”)*

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared a global pandemic related to COVID 19. Its impact on world economies has been far-reaching and business around the world is being forced to cease or limit operations for long or indefinite periods of time. Measures taken to contain the spread of the virus, including travel bans, quarantines, social distancing, appropriate use of personal protection equipment (“PPE”), and closures of non-essential services have triggered significant disruptions to businesses worldwide, resulting in and economic slowdown.

Global stock markets have also experienced high volatility and significant movement. Governments and central banks have responded with monetary and fiscal interventions to stabilize economic conditions.

There is significant, ongoing uncertainty surrounding COVID 19 and the extent and duration of the impacts that it may have on the Company’s financial position and results, exploration activities, workers, partners, consultants, suppliers and on global financial markets. However, this year’s exploration program has commenced and considerable protocols have been implemented by the Company in order to conduct Blue Thunder’s summer field program in a safe manner.

## **17.0 QUALIFIED PERSON**

The Company’s disclosure of a technical or scientific nature in this Report has been reviewed and approved by John Langton (M.Sc., P.Ge.), a Qualified Person (“QP”) as defined in National Instrument 43-101, “Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects”.

## **18.0 APPROVAL**

The Board of Directors of the Company has approved these Interim Financial Statements and the disclosures contained in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

## **19.0 FURTHER INFORMATION**

Additional information relating to the Company can be found on the Company’s website at [www.bluethundermining.com](http://www.bluethundermining.com) or on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).